decrease of the 2014 profit by € 1,061 thousand and an increase of € 819 thousand (a decrease of € 599 thousand and an increase of
€ 295 thousand in 2013). Cash and cash equivalents in euro of € 22,875 thousand (€ 32,594 thousand in 2013), Chilean peso balances
of € 14,372 thousand (€ 3,540 thousand in 2013) and Colombian peso balances of € 360 thousand (€ 850 thousand in 2013) generate
interest that would partially offset any variations in interest payable. The fair value of the Group’s interest rate hedging contracts would,
on basis of the above possible change in interest rates, decrease by € 1,187 thousand and (increase) by € 1,964 thousand against an
increase (decrease) of equity for that amount (decrease by € 125 thousand and (increase) by € 1,800 thousand in 2013).

 B. Credit risk

At the reporting date the exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset, including derivative
financial instruments, in the statement of financial position (refer to note 13 for investments, note 14 for trade and other receivables,
and note 17 for cash and cash equivalents).

RATES USED FOR SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

RATES AT
31 DECEMBER 2014

POSSIBLE VOLATILITY
OF RATES

POSSIBLE RATES AT
31 DECEMBER 2014

euro 0.08% - 0.08% + 0.13% 0 % - 0.21%

Chilean peso 4.36% - 0.54% + 0.89% 3.82% - 5.25%

Colombian peso 3.71% - 0.72% + 0.57 % 2.99% - 4.28%

RATES USED FOR SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

RATES AT
31 DECEMBER 2013

POSSIBLE VOLATILITY
OF RATES

POSSIBLE RATES AT
31 DECEMBER 2013

euro 0.25% - 0.05% + 0.25% 0.20% - 0.50%

Chilean peso 4.40% - 0.4% + 0.6% 4.00% - 5.00%

Colombian peso 3.25% - 0.25% + 0.50% 3.00% - 3.75%

Financial report
Consolidated financial statements

114

 C. Funding and long term liquidity risk

Maturity schedule
At 31 December 2014 the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including interest payments, are the following:

IN THOUSANDS OF EUR CARRYING
AMOUNT

CONTRACTUAL
CASH FLOWS

1 YEAR
OR LESS 1-2 YEARS 2-5 YEARS MORE THAN

5 YEARS

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Bank loans 542,670 594,153 140,574 37,037 405,096 11,446

Redeemable preference shares 6,886 6,886 3,443 3,443 - -

Retail bond 397,162 460,000 20,000 20,000 420,000 -

Other financial loans 60,347 60,756 59,373 667 716 -